505157112 10/24/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5203879

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS COLLATERAL AGENT | 10/24/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | W-TECHNOLOGY, INC. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 19515 OIL CENTER BLVD. |
| City: | HOUSTON |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 77073 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7052297 |
| Patent Number: | 5820416 |
| Patent Number: | 5358418 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: KRISTIN BROZOVIC C/O KATTEN

Address Line 1: 525 W MONROE ST

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 387132-230 | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KRISTIN BROZOVIC | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kristin Brozovic/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/24/2018 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=antares winchester patent release (w-technology)#page1.tif source=antares winchester patent release (w-technology)#page2.tif source=antares winchester patent release (w-technology)#page3.tif

PATENT 505157112 REEL: 047296 FRAME: 0942

PATENT RELEASE, TERMINATION AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE, TERMINATION AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of October 24, 2018, by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent") in favor of W-Technology, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Collateral Agent were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 16, 2018 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Collateral Agent in certain Patents and IP Collateral as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Collateral Agent, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2018, at Reel 046848, Frame 0762;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Patents and IP Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent acknowledges that the conditions for termination of its security interest in the IP Collateral have been met, and accordingly, the Collateral Agent has agreed to execute this Patent Release, Termination and Reassignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges in its entirety its security interest in and to the IP Collateral. Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Collateral Agent, any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the IP Collateral.
- 3. Collateral Agent agrees, at Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor, to take all further actions and to provide the Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the purpose of this Patent Release, Termination and Reassignment. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Patent Release, Termination and Reassignment. This Patent Release, Termination and Reassignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

135920079v3

PATENT REEL: 047296 FRAME: 0943 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Patent Release, Termination and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Collateral Agent

By: Key

Name: Kevin Mihelic

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 047296 FRAME: 0944

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

| REGISTERED OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | DESCRIPTION |
|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------------|
| W-Technology, Inc. | 7052297 | Rotary Connector Having |
| | | Removable and Replaceable |
| | | Contacts |
| W-Technology, Inc. | 5820416 | Multiple Contact Wet |
| | | Connector |
| W-Technology, Inc. | 5358418 | Wireline Wet Connect |

PATENT APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 10/24/2018

None.

Patent Release, Termination and Reassignment

PATENT

REEL: 047296 FRAME: 0945